











3. SAFETY INFORMATION

3.1 SAFETY DECALS

ATTENTION!

position, as subsequently described.

Be sure that the safety labels are readable. Clean them using a cloth,
water and soap. Replace the damaged labels placing them in the right

The safety signs on the machine supply the most important indications; their observance helps your

safeness.

1. ATTENTION! Before any
intervention on the machine,
switch off the tractor motor,
remove the start up key, set the
parking brake and carefully
read the operator's manual.

2. ATTENTION! - DANGER
Risk of entangling and dragging.
Do not put hands or stay near
the moving parts.

3. ATTENTION! To ensure the
machine proper operation, the

tractor power take-off shall turn
counter-clockwise at 540 RPM.

5.ATTENTION! - DANGER
Risk of material and/or objects
projection due to fertilizer
spreading. Keep yourself at a
safe distance of at least 30 ft.
from the machine.

4. ATTENTION! - DANGER
Risk of crushing due to the
tractor motion. Do not stand
behind the tractor.

6. ATTENTION! - DANGER
of shearing. Do not approach
limbs to the pendulum when
the machine is running.

A @ 7. ATTENTION! Mandatory use of protection gloves and shoes.

Placement of safety decals on machine:




3. SAFETY INFORMATION (continued)

3.2 OPERATIONAL SAFETY

Guards and safety shields are for your protection. DO NOT operate equipment unless they
are in place.

ALWAYS engage tractor PTO at engine idle.

Disengage tractor PTO and shift into neutral before attempting to start engine.

Read and observe all safety decals on the tractor and spreader.

NEVER allow anyone, other than the operator, within 25' of machine while in operation.

DO NOT stop or start suddenly when going uphill or downhill. Avoid operation on steep
slopes.

Be alert for holes in terrain and other hidden hazards. ALWAYS drive slowly over rough
ground.

Reduce speed on slopes and in sharp turns to prevent tipping or loss of control. Be careful
when changing directions on slopes.

Take all possible precautions when leaving tractor unattended: Disengage PTO, lower
spreader, shift into neutral, set parking brake, stop engine and remove key from ignition.

Front tractor weights or front tire ballast should be used to enhance front-end stability on
small tractors.



3. SAFETY INFORMATION (continued)

3.2 OPERATIONAL SAFETY (continued)

ATTENTION!

Any maintenance, adjustment and cleaning operation must be carried out with the machine lowered to
the ground (in stable conditions), the tractor engine off, power take-off disconnected, parking brake on,
and start-up key removed from the panel.

Machine start-up and stop controls are those of the pulling tractor; the machine is not equipped with
controls.

While removing solid parts of fertilizer, the machine must be disconnected from the tractor. For this
operation, use the specific tools.

In case of failure or improper operation, the operator must immediately stop the machine, check the
problem and adopt any necessary measure.

HAZARDS, PREVENTION AND PROTECTION MEASURES

Risk of being entangled due to rotary driveshaft connecting
the tractor - machine.

Compression and crushing (being entangled) due to contact
with the stirrer rotating inside the hopper.

Compression and crushing due to presence of motion
distribution chains and pinions.

Any reset operation must be carried out with the tractor engine
off, power take-off disconnected, parking brake on, and start-up
key removed from the panel.

Cuts and abrasions due to contact and handling of blades, discs,
distributors and driving elements during reset operations.

Use shear-proof gloves.




4. MACHINE DESCRIPTION

4.1 GENERAL DESCRIPTION

The fertilizer spreader with centrifugal distribution is a machine
for agriculture that spreads in the field solid mineral fertilizer in

by three points.

The fertilizer spreader consists of:
® A bearing chassis
e One hopper designed to contain the product to be spread

e Distribution components, driving and adjustment components

In the front side, the machine is equipped with a coupling
structure with three coupling points to the tractor.

The hopper in metal sheet has a truncated conical shape.

The fertilizer contained in the hopper goes through the dispenser
and, due to gravity, falls on the distributor - spreader system.

The dispenser is equipped with hydraulic controls to
open and close.

The amplitude of the dispenser opening is manually, adjusted
with a lever whose position is fixed on a knob.

The distributor - spreader system consists of two horizontal
discs with rotational motion; on their upper surface is a series

of straight radial fins designed to distribute the product by means
of centrifugal force.




4. MACHINE DESCRIPTION (continued)

4.1 GENERAL DESCRIPTION (continued)

Each spreading disc is connected to the machine driving
motion by a support pin with fixing knob to be tightened
by hand accurately.

Support pin

The disassembly of the discs, operation necessary to allow
thorough cleaning of the hopper, should be carried out by
reversing the assembly sequence or by unscrewing the
fixing knob and removing the discs.

Safety devices are provided to avoid any contact with live parts in
motion and to prevent any projection of material outside the working
area, in detail:

e The agitator into the hopper is protected by a grid

The protection grid is fixed to the frame by means of 4 cotter pins. The disassembly is necessary just for
the replacement of the agitator or for the cleaning of the internal part of the hopper.

e The driving system is protected by fixed protections

e The distribution rotary discs are protected by a
fixed shaped bar

e In the front (tractor side) a fixed protection
prevents any projection of material outside
the working area




4. MACHINE DESCRIPTION (continued)

4.2 MACHINE DRAWINGS & DIAGRAMS

1.  Hopper

2. Chassis and coupling points to the tractor

3. Opening and distribution unit

4.  Rotary spreading discs and blades

5. Opening grid (of the agitator into the hopper)
6.  Fixed rear protection (of spreading discs)

7.  Fixed front protection (protection towards the tractor driver)



5. ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS

5.1 TRACTOR CONNECTION

Connect the machine to the tractor as follows:

Place the machine on a pallet about 8" high for easy coupling to the tractor (this will also
help handling the unit itself)

Ve

Go backwards with the tractor near
the lower machine coupling points hitch and upper pin

Anchor the lower coupling points of
the tractor to those of the machine
through the pins and secure them with
safety pins

hitch and lower pin

Simple couple the upper coupling point
of the machine to the third point of the
tractor through the pin and secure with
safety pin \

Raise the machine a few centimeters and stop the lower lifting bars to prevent any potential
oscillations during the work

Disconnect the power take-off and stop the engine and activate the parking brake of the tractor

Connect the driveshatft to the spreader reduction gear shaft and then to the power take-off of
the tractor

Connect the hydraulic system

9.2 MACHINE DISCONNECTION

Disconnect the machine from the tractor as follows:

Place the machine on the ground (on a compact and leveled ground), checking the stability on the
supporting points; place the machine on a pallet about 8" high for easy handling and following
coupling to the tractor

Close the fertilizer outputs

Disconnect the power take-off

Switch the motor off and activate the parking brake of the tractor

Disconnect the hydraulic system

Disconnect the driveshaft from the tractor power take-off and then from the spreader reduction
gear shaft

Disconnect the upper pin and the two lower pins of couplings and move the tractor forward

9



5. ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS (continued)

2.3 DIAGRAM OF THE HYDRAULIC CIRCUIT

n

@)

T
@
Lc"_]?_t’j &)

LL: [

10



6. ADJUSTMENTS

6.1 START UP CHECKLIST

IMPORTANT!
Before every start-up, check the following safety devices:
e Guards of the driveshaft

e Guards of the hopper agitator
e Fixed guards (of rotary discs, against projection of material towards the tractor, of the drive

elements)
e Fixing knob of rotary spreading discs

Do not load the hopper over the edge to avoid the loss of fertilizer during the work and travel.

Proper hopper filling - the fertilizer does not exceed the hopper edge

Improper hopper filling - the fertilizer exceeds the hopper edge

6.2 WORKING HEIGHT

32 Inches between the ground
level and the distribution disc
height.

11



6. ADJUSTMENTS (continued)

6.3 ADJUSTMENT OF FERTILIZER SPREADING

Adjustment and total fertilizer output opening; the output control system is independent for each disc.
There is a plate (Fig. A) on which there are two levers - one on the right and one the left. The levers are
used to adjust the amount of fertilizer to be spread. After checking on the spreading chart (See Page 14)
the number to be adjusted, move the levers and lock them on the number indicating the desired amount.
When the levers are as shown in picture A, the fertilizer output is wide open. Contrary, when the levers are
as shown in picture B, the fertilizer output is closed. Adjustment and fertilizer output opening only on one
side (left or right) - if the fertilizer must be spread only on one side, just set the levers so that only one of
them makes the opening (Fig. C). With the machine rear side in front of you, open the left levers to spread
from left hand side and vice-versa.

Picture A N[ Picture B N ( Picture C )

J
6.4 HYDRAULIC OPENING GROUP

The machine is provided with hydraulic cylinders that
operate the opening of the distribution system.

The hydraulic cylinder is "to simple effect" type (the
distribution opening is due to the oil presence).

Dosage adjustment - To make an adjustment of the dosage (fertilizer
quantity per acre) there is a split system - the right spreading disc is
provided with an adjustment system, separate from the left one. To obtain

the adjustment of the dosage you have to move the adjusting slot lever for each disc. Each adjusting slot is
provided with a measuring scale with 18 dosage positions. The 0 position means "shut" (Pic A below); to
raise the spreading move gradually the lever toward the external side. The 18 position means "max". The
presence of two separate controls allow to spread in a different way on the right side and on the left one
(Pic. B below). To move the lever you have to screw the adjusting knob off, set the lever in a desired posi-
tion and screw the knob again (Pic. C below).

Picture A

4 N\

Picture C




6. ADJUSTMENTS (continued)

6.5 VANES AND SPREADING DISCS

The vanes come assembled to the spreading discs. These vanes are set at position 2.

The spreading chart on the next page is based on position 2.

-

— SET IN PosiTioN 2

)

VANE POSITIONS

13



6. ADJUSTMENTS (continued)

6.6 SPREADING CHART

3.0y J2d SPUNO( 2.y SiaquinN anoqy

6EE |LIE [T8C |vSC (61TC |TOC |0LT |¢ST |PET |0CT (€OT |94 (S |TE |ET |9 € T ovs [4 <9 6€ eain
vev (L6t (8VE |LIE |LLZ |0ST |PTIZ (26T |OLT |€ST |6CT |6 (£9 |OF |6T (8 14 [4 ovs [4 0's 6E eain
£9S |TES (B9V |vev |99E |SEE |S8C |6SC |BCC |SOC (VLT |S€T |68 (vS |LC€ [TT (P € oS [4 L€ 6€ eain
ABT LT MIT ST NPT MET MZT MIT MOT X6 X8 ML N9 NS My ME Me T v uohsod A 1 1
Sauep
00S (€LY (9PF |90F [99€ |6EE |CTE (LLZ |9€€ (10Z |OLT |vET (9L (6% |6V |(T€ |L 14 ors [4 9 6§ SI-ST-GT 10
ZI-ZT-CT igjnueln
S79 |68S |€99 |605 |SSv |vZv |€6€ |ZbE |P6C |PST |0TC |S9T |SCT (86 (L9 |LT |6 14 ors [4 0's 6€ ST-ST-ST 40
ZI-Z1-71 Jejnueln
vEB (S8L |TPL |89 |L09 |L9S |2ZS |SSV |€E6E |SEE |LL¢ |6TC |OLT |6ZT |S8 |[9€ |ZT |9 ovs [4 L'€ 6€ ST-ST-ST 10
ZI-Z1-ZT 1ejnuelp
ABT ANLT M9T ST NPT MET MZT MTIT MOT M6 M8 ML N9 NS NP ME N T v uonisod N 1 1
sauep
SEE |CTIE (V6T |ZLC |0SZ |BZC |0OTC |€8T |9ST |PET (CTT |68 |L9 (6% |9€ |(PT [P [4 ovs [4 9 6S ST-ST-ST 40
ZI-CT-CT Jejnuesn
6TV |€6E |89t |6EE |E0E |S8C (6SC |CEC |96T |OLT (8ET (CTT |S8 (€9 (S (8T |9 € ors [4 0's 6S ST-ST-ST 10
ZI-TT-ZT iejnueln
89S [9¢S |16t |9SY (90F |6LE (8VE [EOE |€9C (€ECZ |L8T |LPT (9TT |S8 |LS |€C |B 14 ors [4 L€ 65 SI-ST-ST 10
ZI-ZI-ZT dejnuesn
ABT LT M9T MST MAPT MET MNET MIT MOT X6 M8 ML X9 NS M ME Me T vy  uonisod N 1 1
sauep
SNOILISOd INVA 1an@7 Suluadg
i . 40 uonisog "
= : —]
u/ \ paads O1d v
ar pe ﬂ m.. v paads Jopel] A
4 4 N\ ¥ 1334 Ul YipiMm
@ - ) Suipeauds L
_le<s, 1az1|11434 §
T~
A — joadAL

000T3YH ¥O4
JHVHD DONIAV3dds

14



6. ADJUSTMENTS (continued)

6.7/ KINETIC DIAGRAM OF MOTION

a N

»~ agitator shaft

& 0 axifi
left disc 210 gk right disc
810 rpm 810 rpm

N

6.8 FILLING HOPPER

IMPORTANT! - Take special care when you set up the spreading
width in order to avoid spreading in an area where you could
contaminate fivers, streets and other cultivations or habitations.

Fill the hopper and prepare the spreading as follows:

Set the hydraulic opening lever in shut position

Switch the tractor engine off, disconnect the PTO, set the handbrake on and
remove the start-up key from the panel

Adjust the dosage by means of the levers by the discs.

Adjust the spreading width changing the vanes position or size

Fill the hopper with the fertilizer

Switch on the engine of the tractor and connect the PTO

Set the hydraulic opening lever in working position (open)

15




7. OPERATION

/.1 FIELD DISTRIBUTION

® Place the tractor at the beginning of the field (Position 1). The distance from the border has to
be the same as the spreading Ref R.

e Move along the field perimeter keeping the R distance from the border as long as you arrive in
the position 2. In this position you have to be at the R distance from the position 1.

e Go along till the position 3.

e Make a 180° turn, place the tractor in position 4 at the R distance from the position 3 and go
along till the position 5.

e Repeat this procedure until you have spread the entire area of the field (positions 6 and 7).
4 N

\J /

/.2 SPREADING VARIABLES

® The quantity of fertilizer spread depends on the tractor speed, the spreading area, fertilizer type
and humidity, weather conditions and from the adjusting machine.

e Keep the tractor speed constant while working.

e Preserve the fertilizer in a way to keep its features from being altered.

16



7. OPERATION (continued)

(.3 ADJUSTING SPREADING WIDTH

The spreader can be adjusted so that it can spread to different widths and with different types of fertil-
izers. To make this possible you have to operate on the RPM of the PTO and on the vanes position. The
machine is delivered and set to spread to 59 feet.

Mol

& J

In order to achiever a good result, first run with the machine spreading only from one side, thus dis-
abling one spreading disc. The spreading will be completed with further runs.

For the next steps you have to use both discs.

If the remaining spreading area is less than 59 feet, you have to adjust one disc in order to spread in a
right way and do not spread in the closer area.

~
/

i
===
===
===
LI F =1 =t =

e
_'___\_‘"—‘——\_._‘_
ﬁu '|ﬁ

____,_
e S

>
||—

|ﬂ[ |

#%
< :’m]
[Be%
= I_I__ ==
==
il
I
—i | |

||
1
[

e
=
o |
IS0

-
=il
I

\Z

17



8. MAINTENANCE & LUBRICATION

8.1 LUBRICATION

Any maintenance, adjustment and cleaning operation must be carried out with the machine lowered to
the ground (in stable conditions), the tractor engine off, power take-off disconnected, parking brake on
and start-up key removed from the panel.

Before every use and after 8 hours of real operation, grease the driving unit. It is recommended to
clean the greasing points from mud and other residual materials before injecting the grease.

Grease points (shown below) using lubrication grease EP1.
The driveshaft must be lubricated before the spreader is put into use. After that, grease every 8 hours. It

is also necessary, from time to time, to untelescope the driveshaft to clean and re-grease tubings. Grease
the gearbox every 40 hours.

p
Lower view of opening plate

&

8.2 HANDLING & STORAGE

Cleaning -

e Wash hopper with water after each use.
e Never let material build up on shutters or in the hopper
e Check spreader for needed repairs before using again

Storage - If your spreader will not be used for a long period of time, respect the following suggestions:

e Wash the machine thoroughly and dry it.

e Lubricate all bearings with enough grease to eliminate any cavities where water condensation
may occur and cause damage. Refer to "Maintenance Section" for location of all grease fittings.

e Coat all exposed surfaces inside the spreader with oil or grease to prevent rusting and pitting
during storage.

e Protect the whole machine with a tarpaulin and put it in a dry place away from activity.

18



8. MAINTENANCE & LUBRICATION (continued)

8.3 TRANSPORTATION

In the transportation, storage and use of fertilizers, users must behave in accordance with the instructions
contained in the product label and in particular the content of the risk phrases and safety advice.

Before transportation of the machine, it is necessary to:
e Disconnect the power take-off.
e Completely empty the hopper.
e Check that all parts are securely fixed

The machine must be carried as follows:
e Empty the hopper
Put it on a pallet with capacity of at least 660 pounds
Fasten the machine to the pallet by means of straps
Before lifting the machine check the fastening stability
Lift the pallet by means of a tractor provided with forks
NEVER allow riders on board the tractor or machine
It is mandatory to comply with all road regulations on agriculture tractors

For any intervention of assembling, disassembling and replacement make sure to place the machine on the
ground and in a stable condition, with the power take-off disconnected, the tractor engine switched off, the
hand brake on and the start-up key removed from the panel.

Safety Tips:

e Always wear relatively tight and belted clothing when operating the spreader. Loose clothing
should not be worn, as it could get caught in the moving parts or controls of the spreader.

e Spreader should be operated only by qualified personnel.

When starting the spreader, always maintain a safe distance from moving parts.

e Keep hands, feet and clothing away from all moving parts.

8.4 ACCESSORIES

Double Lateral Conveyor - use it in case you have to fertilize orchards and rows.

The double lateral conveyor is made up of 2 parts that should be fixed to the frame by screws.

19



9. PARTS

9.1 CENTRAL GEARBOX PART NO. 322.021

20



9. PARTS

9.1 CENTRAL GEARBOX PARTS LIST

REFE. QTY. PART NO.
1 1 322.021
2 1 323.028
3 5 326.006
4 2 309.001
5 6 310.002
6 1 306.007
7 1 304.026
8 1 316.007
9 1 301.052
10 2 316.005
11 3 313.011
12 4 313.017
13 2 309.002
14 1 323.027
15 1 314.013
16 1 314.014
17 1 300.200
18 1 300.201
19 1 323.002
20 4 303.052
21 4 300.104
22 2 300.003
23 2 301.053
24 4 303.015
25 12 300.040
26 12 303.007
27 12 301.001
28 2 300.026
29 1 304.053
30 1 620.009
31 1 301.013
32 1 619.033
33 1 619.034

DESCRIPTION

Central Gearbox Assembled
Upper Shaft Agitator

Key 8 x 7x 20

Oil Seal 35x52x 7

Bearing 25 x 52 x 15 (6205)
Grease Nipple M6

Aluminum Flange

Toothed Crown Z32

Self Locking Nut PN 525 x 1.5
Pinion Z16

Elastic Ring 7435 E25

Elastic Ring 7437 152

Oil Protection 25 x 52 x 7
Central Shaft

Internal Box

External Box

Sensor Cap of Oil Level 14 x 1.5
Aluminum Gasket 14 x 18 x 1.5
Input Shaft

Flat Washer 6292 10 x 20 ST.S
Hex Head Screw 10 x 30 UNI 5739 ST.S
Hex Head Screw 10 x 25

Self Lock Nut M10

Washer10 x 20

Screw 8 x 20 UNI 5933

Washer 8 x 17 UNI 6592

High Self Lock Nut M8 ZB
Hex Head Screw 6 x 16 UNI 5739 ZB
Rubber Ring

Gasket Cover Ring

High Self Lock Nut M10

PTB Lower Agitator

PTB Lower Agitator Plate

21



9. PARTS

9.2 LATERAL GEARBOX 322.020

QN O\ — = = == =00 = =00 = N = =N ==

322.020
316.006
310.001
310.002
329.001
313.011
326.003
301.009
304.002
306.010
300.026
314.002
323.023
326.004
316.004
310.003
314.002
300.014
301.012
313.010

PART NO.

22

DESCRIPTION

Side Gearbox Assembled

Pinion Z19

Bearing 25 x 52 x 15 (6205 2RS)
Bearing 25 x 52 x 15 (6205)
Spacer

Elastic Ring 7435 E25

Key 8 x 7x 20

High Self Lock Nut M6
Anti-Dust Hood

Greaser 90° M8 x 1.25

Hex Head Screw 6 x 16

Upper Shell

Output Shaft of Disassembled Disc
Key 6 x 6 x 20

Pinion Z13

Bearing 20 x 52 x 15 (6304)
Lower Shell

Screw 8 x 16 ZB

Nut M8

Circlip



9. PARTS

9.3 HOPPER

REF. QTY. PART NO. DESCRIPTION

1 1 609.061 Hopper RE800

1 1 609.060 Hopper RE1000

3 8 300.096 Screw 10 x 25 ST.S

4 8 303.053 Washer 10 x 30 ST.S

5 4 303.059 Washer 12 x 36 ST.S

6 8 301.067 Nut M10 ST.S

7 2 304.052 Rubber Cap Diameter 14 mm
8 2 606.176 Support Bar Into The Hopper
9 4 305.010 Hair Cotter Pin For Grid

10 1 642.017 Protection Grid

23



9. PARTS

9.4 OPENING ASSEMBLY
0

REFE. QTY. PART NO. DESCRIPTION
1 4 300.088 Hex Head Screw 8 x 25 ST.S
2 8 303.056 Washer 8 x 16 ST.S
3 4 301.079 Self LockNut M8 ST.S
4 1 606.173 Plate ST.S
5 2 606.172 Levers ST.S
6 1 606.175 Opening Disc ST.S
7 1 606.174 Spacer
8 1 602.126 Opening Rod
9 1 305.010 Cotter Pin R
10 1 332.004 Opening Rod Fork
11 1 332.006 Fork Clip (not shown)
12 2 300.089 Hex Head Screw 10 x 25 ST.S
13 4 303.052 Washer 10 x 20 ST.S
14 2 301.068 Self Lock Nut M10 ST.S
15 2 304.008 Grip25x 5
16 2 302.003 Knob 8 x 25
17 2 616.004 Adjusting Index
18 2 306.010 Grease Nipple 90° 8 x 1.25
19 2 303.013 Washer 8 x 24

24



9. PARTS

9.5 FRAME

25



9. PARTS

9.5 FRAME

Ry
M
T
+H

O 0 31N N b W~

S NN R, NN P, IO PR == W=, NRW~R~DND RN

PART NO. DESCRIPTION
620.129 Frame RE

300.023 Screw 10 x 20

303.008 Washer 12 x 24

301.010 Nut M10

604.012 Short Lever

329.010 Nylon Spacer

300.024 Hex Head Screw 12 x 35 UNI 5739
303.047 Washer 12 x 36

301.061 Self Lock Nut M12
616.004 Index

300.097 Screw 8 x 20 UNI 5732
303.007 Washer 8 x 17

302.005 Knob

304.014 Grip 30 x 10

604.013 Long Lever

300.029 Hex Head Screw 8 x 20
301.012 Nut M8

633.020 Upper Lifting Pin 25 x 144
302.007 Click Pin

633.022 Lower Lifting Pin 22 - 28
307.001 Spring Cotter Pin
300.006 Hex Head Screw 12 x 60
303.008 Washer 12 x 24

303.015 Washer 10 x 20

301.009 High Self Lock Nut M6
639.025 Shield

300.037 Bolt

303.018 Washer

304.050 Safety Guard

26



9. PARTS

9.6 SPREADER DISCS

= o R N N

[ Y S g W—Y

—_—
[\ TN NS}

N — N — NN

610.060
610.061
610.062
610.063
300.107
301.064
303.056
302.001
601.040
601.042
601.041
601.043

PART NO.

27

DESCRIPTION

ST. S Distribution Disc w/Bushing
ST. S Distribution Disc w/Bushing
ST. S Distribution Disc w/Bushing
ST. S Distribution Disc w/Bushing
Screw 8 x 16 ST. S

Nut M8 ST. S

Washer 8 x 16 ST. S

Grooved Handle D.60 M10 x 20
Left ST. S Vane

Left ST. S Bent Vane

Right ST. S Vane

Right ST. S Bent Vane



GEARMORE, INC., warrants each new Gearmore product to be free from defects in material and
workmanship for a period of twelve (12) months from date of purchase to the original purchaser.
This warranty shall not apply to implements or parts that have been subject to misuse, negligence,
accident, or that have been altered in any way.

Our obligation shall be limited to repairing or replacement of any part, provided that such part is
returned within thirty (30) days from date of failure to Gearmore through the dealer from whom
the purchase was made, transportation charges prepaid.

This warranty shall not be interpreted to render us liable for injury or damages of any kind or nature,
direct, consequential or contingent, to person or property. This warranty does not extend to loss
of crops, loss because of delay in harvesting or any other expenses, for any other reasons.

Gearmore in no way warranties engines, tires, or other trade accessories, since these items are
warranted separately by these respective manufacturers.

Gearmore reserves the right to make improvements in design or changes in specification at any
time, without incurring any obligations to owners or units previously sold.

GEARMORE, INC.
13477 Benson Ave.
Chino, CA 91710

Always refer to and heed machine operating warning decals on machine.

The serial number of this product is stored in our computer database, thus
submitting a warranty registration card is not required.

28




